
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 19th March 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee meeting held on 6 

March 2013 as a correct record for signing by the Chair (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Approval of the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee meetings   
 
 a) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6 March 2013  (Pages 7 

- 8) 
 

 b) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 18 March 2013  (Pages 
9 - 10) 

 
 c) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 17 July 2013  (Pages 11 

- 12) 
 

 

Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

10 March 2014 



 d) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 14 August 2013  (Pages 
13 - 14) 

 
 e) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 6 November 2013  

(Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 f) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4 December 2013  
(Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 g) Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8 January 2014  (Pages 

23 - 24) 
 

 h) Minutes of  the General Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5 March 2014  (Pages 
25 - 26) 

 
5. Approval of the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee meetings   
 
 a) Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held on 7 August 2013  (Pages 

27 - 30) 
 

 b) Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held on 14 November 2013  
(Pages 31 - 32) 

 
 c) Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee held on 5 March 2014  (Pages 

33 - 36) 
 

6. Taxi Licence Fees and Charges - Review of cost apportionment  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
7. Amendment to the scheme of delegation  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
8. Review of vehicle inspection processes  (Pages 53 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
9. Below Cost Sales of Alcohol - Enforcement approach  (Pages 85 - 110) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 



Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Marion Lowe (Chair), Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Adrian Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Ralph Snape 
and John Walker for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Jodi Fitzpatrick (Solicitor), 

Lesley Miller (Regulatory Manager), Paul Carter (Regulatory Services Officer), 
Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer), Dianne Scambler, Simon Clark (Head of 
Environment), Legal Services and Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places) for 
attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Licensing and Public Safety Committee reserves (Councillors 

Graham Dunn and Steve Holgate for information.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 6 March 2013 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Adrian Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Ralph Snape and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance 
Substitutes: Councillors  Julia Berry and Danny Gee 
Officer: Zeynab Patel (Solicitor), Matthew Swift (Public Protection Officer), Paul Carter (Public 
Protection Co-ordinator) and Dianne Scambler 

 
 

13.LPS.61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Crow and Graham 
Dunn. 
 
 

13.LPS.62 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 12 December 2012 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 
 

13.LPS.63 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 
 

13.LPS.64 LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held 
on 14 January 2013 be held as a correct record. 
 
 

13.LPS.65 GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 
6 February 2013 be held as a correct record. 
 
 

13.LPS.66 DVLA V5 DOCUMENT REQUIREMENT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places to highlight 
concerns that had been raised by the taxi trade relating to a long standing condition 
on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences which require the DVLA V5 
vehicle registration process for a hackn
[...]

The prevention of public nuisance 
This will be brought to the attention of the hirer and will form part of the hire 
contract. Signage will be provided to the exits of the premises to alert users of 
the centre to a) proceed with care when leaving the premises b) leave quietly 
having respect for neighbours when leaving the premises c) not congregate 
outside the main doors to the premises. That all doors and windows of the 
Community Centre remain closed during regulated entertainment. That any 
audio speakers used in the Community Centre will face away from Castle Walks. 
Parties for teenagers will not be allowed. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
This will be brought to the attention of the hirer and will form part of the hire 
contract to ensure that children are not harmed. 
 
The Sub Committee gave due regard to the measures to be put in place to satisfy the 
licensing objectives and determined the grant of the licence as proportionate in light of 
all the evidence and representations.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 5cAgenda Page 35



Agenda Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee   19 March 2014 

 

TAXI LICENCE FEES AND CHARGES – REVIEW OF COST 

APPORTIONMENT 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of a review of the cost apportionment of fees and charges for hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle related licences and to seek approval for officers to 
undertake further work to identify where such fees and charges can be revised to ensure 
compliance and best practice in setting fees and charges for hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle related licences. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and to approve further work to 
produce a revised fees and charges structure for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
related licences which will be reported back to a future meeting of the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee. 

 
3. Members are requested to sanction officer discussions with taxi trade representatives on 

the outcome of this review and the impact on future changes to the fees and charges 
structure. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Locally set licence fees and charges have been subject to challenge in a number of local 
authorities to ensure the fees and charges are reasonable and do not seek to raise revenue.  

 
5. Within Chorley Council the current fee structure in terms of cost apportionment was set 

several years ago. Over recent years the fees and charges have only been subject to 
inflationary increases or frozen subject to Members decision in any particular year. 

 
6. It is now appropriate to review how the fees and charges are calculated and costs 

apportioned for several reasons: 
 

• Local authorities are being increasingly challenged to demonstrate their fees and 
charges structure meets legislative requirements 

• Recent case law has provided clarity on some of the principles against which fees 
and charges can be set. 

• It has been several years since a review of this nature has been undertaken 
• Such a review is seen as good practice 
• Representatives of Chorley’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade have 

requested we undertake this review to demonstrate how the fees and charges are 
arrived at for the variety of taxi related licences 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 37



7. In essence the cost of processing and in some cases monitoring the licences that are issued 
should be cost neutral, which in broad terms can be demonstrated with income for licence 
fees and charges matching the cost of providing the current licensing service. However this 
broad approach is no longer sufficient and detail on costs apportioned to individual licence 
types is required. 

 

 

8. There are a number of principles which now need to be applied to the setting of fees and 
charges over and above the basic legislative requirements. These are detailed in the body of 
the report. 

 
9. A significant piece of work has been undertaken by colleagues in Financial Services to 

establish the activities and costs relating to each taxi licence type. 
 
10. The outcome of the review has identified a number of licences where the current fee is 

undercharged and conversely some licences where the fee charged exceeds the cost of 
processing and administering the licence. These are detailed in the body of the report. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
11. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 
Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy √ 

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
12. There are a number of licences that Chorley Council as a Licensing Authority issue in 

regard to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 
 
13. These include:  

 
• Drivers licence to drive a private hire vehicle 
• Drivers licence to drive a hackney carriage 
• A dual drivers licence permitting the driving of both types of vehicle 
• Operators licence for up to 5 private hire vehicles 
• Operators licence for 6 to 10 private hire vehicles  
• Operators licence for 11 or over private hire vehicles 
• A vehicle licence to use a vehicle as a hackney carriage 
• A vehicle licence to use a vehicle as a private hire 

 
 A number of these licences have renewal or transfer fees that differ from the base cost of 
 issuing the licence for the first time. 

 
14. The principles that should be applied to the setting of fees and charges are contained in 

legislation, impacted by European Directive and influenced by case law. 
 
15. The relevant legislation is contained in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976. (the Act) 

Agend
[...]
.00 7.29 7.29 7.29 7.29 7.29 7.29 7.29 7.29

Cost of licence 96.36 94.50 423.41 322.55 276.04 101.32 99.46 75.10 73.24 65.18 63.31 332.50 231.64 176.91 167.98 167.98 322.01 221.15

(Under)/Over charge per l i cence (48.36) (46.50) (257.41) (156.55) (48.04) 32.68 131.54 46.90 48.76 (17.18) (15.31) (187.50) (86.64) 31.09 222.02 222.02 (187.01) (86.15)

(Under)/Over col lected (773.75) (278.99) (4,633.42) (1,252.37) 0.00 980.33 131.54 9,285.79 3,266.90 (85.88) (30.63) 0.00 0.00 0.00 444.04 3,330.27 (3,179.20) (430.73)

6,773.89

Rationale

Interview Individua l/record notes  Ca lcula tion: (2*13) 2 hours  x 13 reports Tota l  amount of time s pent interviewing/recording

/(12+2+1+1) divided by number of l i cence i s sues (exi sting l i cence holders  = 12 PHD, 2 HCD, 1 PHV. Grants  = 1 PHD) To give weighting to the time spent on ea ch category

*y where y represents  the number in that category, i .e. 13 PHD, 2 HCD, 1 PHV To give weighting to the time spent on each category

/($C$5+$H$5+$J$5+$L$5)Divided by the tota l  number of l i cences  i s sued within that category - this  example shows the number of PHV To give the amount of time spent per l i cence wi thin a  category

A
genda Item

 6
A

genda P
age 43



A
genda P

age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People & Places Licensing & Public Safety Committee   19th March 2014 

 

AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek Members approval to recommend to full Council the proposal to extend the scope of 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to relate to existing private hire and hackney carriage 
drivers to complement the existing powers delegated to the Director of People and Places 
relating to those applying for grant of a driver licence. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members consider the report and approve the proposed changes to the delegated 
decision scheme to incorporate existing hackney carriage and private hire drivers so that 
the Director of People and Places in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee is authorised to exercise the powers of the General Licensing 
Sub-Committee in relation to drivers who already hold a private hire driver licence or 
hackney carriage driver licence. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. On 17th September 2009, Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee approved 

a proposal report to amend the scheme of delegation to enable the then Corporate Director 
of Neighbourhoods to consider and make decisions to grant Drivers’ Licence applications in 
limited circumstances and after consultation with the Chair of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee.  The report and printed minutes of the meeting are attached as Appendix 1. 

5. Following a staff restructure which was completed in 2010 the delegated powers of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods are now exercised by the Director of People and 
Places. 

6. The report was specific in that it requested amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to 
relate solely to applications for the grant a private hire or hackney carriage driver’s licence 
which fall outside of the Council’s usual policies for approval.  

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 45



7. These delegated powers have been utilised on several occasions since the approval in 
September 2009 resulting in a more expedient determination of the applications without the 
need to convene a Sub-Committee for straightforward matters. 

8. It has become apparent that there are occasions when similar delegated powers could 
[...]
each 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee detailing the occasion on which discretion had been 
exercised. 
 
 

RESOLVED - the Committee agreed by majority decision (10:1) to approve: 

 

1. the delegation to the Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods) in consultation with the Chair 

of Licensing and Public Safety Committee the authority to approve applications for Driver’s 

Licences (either Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicles) which fall outside the Council’s 

usual policies for approval. 

2. the alteration for the arrangements for Licensing Sub-Committee briefings as a 

combined consideration of delegated applications, agenda settings and briefing for the 

Sub-Committee meeting. 

3. the Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods) to report to each Licensing and Public Safety 

Committee details of the occasions when discretion had been exercised. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 51



Agenda Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee   19/3/14 

 

REVIEW OF VEHICLE INSPECTION PROCESSES  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to consider the current Private Hire / 
Hackney Carriage vehicle inspection process and alternative options available to the 
Council with regard to both the pre-inspection of vehicles and the Council’s Taxi Test 
arrangements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee consider the contents of the report and 
any representation made or received and to advise officers of any changes to the existing 
pre-inspection arrangements as appropriate. 

3. That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee determine whether there is 1) a need to 
review the Councils arrangements for the Testing of Private Hire / Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles and 2) whether it would be appropriate to consult with the Taxi trade and the 
Councils nominated Garages and any other relevant authority regarding any alternative 
options for the testing of Private Hire / Hackney Carriage Vehicles in light of the current 
arrangements. 

            

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. At a recent meeting of the Licensing liaison Panel Representations were received by officers 
in relation to the Private Hire / Hackney Carriage Vehicle application and testing 
arrangements with regard to separating the MOT vehicle test from the Councils Taxi Test. 

5. The current vehicle inspection and testing regime is largely proactive and there are a number 
of policy documents in place that control the entry for specific types of vehicles to be granted 
Chorley Private Hire / Hackney Carriage Vehicles Licenses, there are a limited number of 
designated garages (6) for conducting Taxi Tests located throughout the Borough. 

6. The recent review of services within the Health Environment and Neighbourhoods team 
gives the Council an opportunity to review these licensing processes and ensure that the 
Council is operating efficiently and with the appropriate level of resilience to ensure best 
value for customers. 

7. There is potential for the removal of the pre-inspection stage in the current vehicle licencing 
process, this would place further duties and a greater reliance on the Taxi testers at the 
testing stage. 

8. Additional enforcement inspections to ensure compliance with the vehicle licensing 
conditions following issue of the licence will be required and this may impact on the costs 
and resources available to the Council for this function. 

9. There is potential to change the current administrative arrangements for the testing of Taxis, 
which are at the present time administered by the Council’s transactional team, Taxi Tests 
are conducted at one of six nominated garages in the area. The costs of this are currently 
charged within the vehicle licence fee as appropriate and paid for by the vehicle proprietor at 
the application stage in line with the current legislation 
[...]
 as fitted by the person 
authorised to carry out the calibration.  

35. The calibration certificate should be made available to an authorised officer upon 
request. 

 

RADIO SCANNERS 

36. The licensee shall not fit, carry or use any radio frequency scanning apparatus in 
or on a licensed vehicle.  
 

INSURANCE  

37. A hackney carriage vehicle must be insured at all times during the period of the 
licence. The licence is invalid if it is not insured.  

38. Where the insurance produced with the application for or renewal of this licence 
is due to expire before the date of expiry of the licence a current insurance 
document must be produced either on or before the date when the original 
insurance expires.  It is the responsibility of the proprietor to ensure that a current 
insurance document is produced to the Licensing Section. 

 

ADDITIONAL LICENCE CONDITION  

39. Applicable only to licence numbers 32 to 40 inclusive: 

 

 This licence is issued specifically in respect of a vehicle constructed or adapted for 
the carriage of disabled persons. Any replacement vehicle must comply with the 
conditions as set out in paragraph 13 above. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 84



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee   19 March 2014 

 

BELOW COST SALES OF ALCOHOL – ENFORCEMENT 

APPROACH 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of the recent guidance published by the Home Office on the banning of 
the sale of alcohol below the cost of duty plus VAT (below cost sales).  

 
2. To seek Members approval for a proposed enforcement approach to this issue 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. Members are requested to note the report and published guidance. 
 
4. Members are requested to approve a reactive approach to the enforcement of the below 

cost sales of alcohol 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

5. The issue of alcohol pricing has been the subject of much debate in the media and between 
Government, industry, enforcement agencies and health specialists. 

 
6. The debate revolves around the impact that price control on alcohol sales could have on 

consumption of alcohol and in turn any resultant improved health outcomes for citizens who 
consume alcohol above the recommend daily intake. 

 
7. In addition it is believed that the effective price control of alcohol could impact on wider 

issues such as violence related to alcohol consumption; under aged alcohol consumption 
and acute illness related to high levels of alcohol consumption. 

 
8. The health lobby believes that a minimum unit price (MUP) for alcohol would have the 

greatest effect. 
 

9. The Government published an Alcohol Strategy in March 2012 which determined that MUP 
would be a key part of talking the availability of cheap alcohol. However following 
consultation on the strategy, in July 2013 the Government revised its approach in terms of 
price control to a ‘below cost’ approach. 

 
10. The below cost approach essentially bans the sale of alcohol at a price which falls below the 

cost of that alcohol in terms of excise duty plus VAT. Appendix 1 to this report details the 
guidance to suppliers and enforcers in terms of this approach. 

 
11. The Government has indicated the below cost ban will come into effect in early April 2014 

and have identified Licensing Authorities, Police and Trading Standards as the agencies who 
will enforce the ban. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 85



12. In addition the introduction of a ‘below cost’ ban will become a Mandatory Condition on all 
licences issued in relation to the sale of alcohol. Members will recall that there are already 
several such mandatory conditions relating to alcohol sales as follows: 

 
• Ban irresponsible promotions; 
• Ban the dispensing of alcohol directly into the mouth; and 
• Ensure that customers have access to free tap water so that they can space out their     
 drinks and not get too intoxicated too quickly. 
• Requ

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 19 March 2014 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Hasina Khan, Adrian Lowe, Steve Murfitt, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt and Ralph Snape 
 
Also in attendance 
 
 
Officer: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Jodi Fitzpatrick 
(Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 

14.LPS.67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geoff Russell, Mick Muncaster 
and John Walker. 
 
 

14.LPS.68 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 6 March 2013 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 
 

14.LPS.69 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interest. 
 
 

14.LPS.70 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee 
meetings held on 6 March, 18 March, 17 July, 14 August, 6 November, 4 
December 2013 and 8 January, 5 March 2014 be held as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 
 

14.LPS.71 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 meetings held on 7 
August, 14 November 2013 and 5 March 2014 be held as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 
 

14.LPS.72 TAXI LICENCE FEES AND CHARGES - REVIEW OF COST APPORTIONMENT  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report advising the Committee of a 
review that was currently being undertaken of the cost apportionment of fees and 
charges for hackney carriage and private vehicle related licences and to seek 
approval for officers to undertake further work to identify where such fees and charges 
could be revised to ensure compliance and best practice. 
 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 19 March 2014 

Locally set licence fees have been subject to challenge in a number of local 
authorities to ensure that they are reasonable and are not used as a means of raising 
revenue. The Council’s current fee structure, in terms of cost apportionment was set 
several years ago and has only been subject to inflationary increases or frozen 
subject to Members decision in any particular year. 
 
It was now appropriate to review how the fees and charges are calculated and costs 
apportioned for several reasons. Local Authorities are being increasingly challenged 
to demonstrate that their fees and charges meet legislative requirements, recent case 
law has provided some clarity on some of the principles against which fees and 
charges can be set, it has been several years since a review of this nature has been 
undertaken and a review of this nature is seen as good practice. Representatives of 
Chorley’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade have requested the Council 
undertake this review to demonstrate how fees and charges are arrived at for the 
variety of taxi related licences. 
 
A significant piece of work had already been undertaken by Financial Services to 
establish the activities and costs relating to each taxi licence type. The outcome of this 
review had identified a number of licences where the current fee is undercharged and 
conversely some licences where the fee charged exceeds the costs of processing and 
administering the licence. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That approval granted for further work be undertaken to 

produce a revised fees and charges structure for hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle related licences to be brought 
back to this Committee for approval. 

3. That approval granted for officer discussions to take place with 
taxi trade representatives on the outcome of the review and the 
impact of future changes to the fees and charges structure. 

 
 
 
 

14.LPS.73 AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted report that sought approval to 
recommend to full Council the proposal to extend the scope of the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation in relation to existing private hire and hackney carriage drivers to 
complement the existing powers delegated to the Director of People and Places 
relating to those applying for the granting of a drivers licence. 
 
In September 2009, Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee had 
approved to amend the scheme of delegation to enable the then Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods to consider and make decisions to grant Driver Licence applications 
in limited circumstances in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee. 
 
Following a staff restructure in 2010, the delegated powers of the Corporate Director 
of Neighbourhoods are now exercised by the Director of People and Places  The 
amendment to the scheme related solely to applications for the granting of a private 
hire or hackney carriage drivers licence which fall outside of the usual policies for 
approval. 
 
The delegated powers have been utilised on several occasions since its approval 
resulting in a more expedient determination of the applications without the need to 
convene a Sub Committee for straight forward matters. However, it is considered that 
there are other occasions when similar delegated powers could potentially be utilised 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 19 March 2014 

in relation to existing private hire and hackney carriage drivers licences to allow a 
decision to be made about minor breaches of the Councils Driver Licensing 
Conditions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee recommend full 
Council to approve the proposed changes to the delegated decisions scheme to 
incorporate existing hackney carriage and private hire drivers so that the 
Director of People and Places in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee is authorised to exercise the powers 
of the General Licensing Sub Committee to issue written warnings as to future 
conduct to lie on the driver’s licensing file in relation to drivers who already 
hold a private hire driver licence or hackney carriage driver licence. 
 
 

14.LPS.74 REVIEW OF VEHICLE INSPECTION PROCESSES  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report in relation to a review of vehicle 
inspection processes and asking the Committee to consider the current Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage vehicle inspection arrangements and alternative options 
available to the Council with regard to both the pre-inspection of vehicles and the 
Council’s Taxi Test arrangements. 
 
Representations had been received at a recent meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel 
in relation to the Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Vehicle application and testing 
arrangements with regard to separating the MOT vehicle test form the Council’s Taxi 
Test. 
 
The current vehicle inspection and testing regime is largely proactive and there are a 
number of policy documents in place that the control the entry for specific types of 
vehicles to be granted Chorley Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licenses, there 
are six designated garages for conducting Taxi Tests located throughout the Borough. 
 
The recent review of services with the Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods team 
had given the Council an opportunity to review these licensing processes to ensure 
that the Council is operating efficiently and with the appropriate level of resilience to 
ensure best value for customers.  
 
There is the potential to review many aspects of the process, including the pre-
application stage, enforcement inspections and current administrative arrangements. 
Any changes may impact on the on the costs and resources available to the Council 
for this function. 
 
The Committee agreed that a full review of the processes needed to be undertaken so 
that the full impact of any changes made could be assessed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council undertake a review of its vehicle inspection 
processes in consultation with representatives of the taxi trade and the 
Councils nominated garages. 
 
 
 

14.LPS.75 BELOW COST SALES OF ALCOHOL - ENFORCEMENT APPROACH  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places advising 
Members of recent guidance published by the Home Office on the banning of the sale 
of alcohol below the cost of duty plus VAT (below cost sales) and seeking approval for 
a proposed enforcement approach to the issue. 
 
The issue of alcohol pricing has been the subject of much debate and revolves around 
the impact that price control on alcohol sales could have on consumption of alcohol 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 19 March 2014 

and in turn any resultant improved health outcomes for citizens who consume alcohol 
above the recommended daily intake. 
 
Following consultation, in July 2013 the Government revised its approach in terms of 
price control to a ‘below cost’ approach. The below cost approach essentially bans the 
sale of alcohol at a price which falls below the cost of that alcohol in terms of exercise 
duty plus VAT and details of the guidance to suppliers and enforcers in terms of this 
approach was provided within the report. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That reactive approach to the enforcement of below cost sales 

be approved. 
 
 
 
 

14.LPS.76 CONSULTATION: RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS DURING THE FIFA 
WORLD CUP, 2014  
 
The Government are consulting on whether to relax licensing hours nationally to mark 
England’s participation in the FIFA World Cup 2014 (the World Cup) in June and July 
2014, or whether to rely on the existing system of Temporary Event Notices (TEN) 
which gives the local police and environmental health officers a say in decisions on 
whether local premises should extend their licensing hours, based on local 
circumstances. 
 
The consultation was being run for two weeks from 13 – 26 March 2014m, so the 
Council needed to be expedient with their response in order to meet the deadline. 
 
RESOLVED – That in consultation with officers, the Councils response be 
delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee. 
 
 

14.LPS.77 THANK YOU AND BEST WISHES  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Zeynab Patel, Senior Solicitor for Chorley 
Council was leaving the Council to take up a new position at Woking Borough Council. 
 
The Committee thanked Miss Patel for her contribution to the work of the Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee and associated Sub Committees and wished her all the 
best in her new role. 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


